

No. 12-682

---

---

**In the Supreme Court  
of the United States**

---

BILL SCHUETTE, MICHIGAN ATTORNEY  
GENERAL, PETITIONER

*v.*

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION,  
INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND  
FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY ANY MEANS  
NECESSARY (BAMN), ET AL., RESPONDENTS

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DAVID BOYLE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

David Boyle  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 15143  
Long Beach, CA 90815  
dbo@boyleslaw.org  
(734) 904-6132

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

*AMICUS CURIAE* STATEMENT OF INTEREST...1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. *SEATTLE* AND *CRAWFORD* PRECLUDE  
MANDATORY AFFIRMATIVE ACTION.....3

II. THE UGLINESS OF ALUMNI  
PREFERENCES DOES NOT LEGITIMATE  
PERPETUAL AFFIRMATIVE ACTION.....6

III. *BOND V. UNITED STATES* AS A MIRROR  
IMAGE OF *SCHUETTE V. BAMN*; OR,  
FEUDAL ANARCHY VS. THE PEOPLE...11

IV. *FISHER* AND *SHELBY HURT BAMN'S*  
CASE.....14

V. PROPOSAL 2'S OPPONENTS DID NOT  
LACK POLITICAL POWER.....15

VI. *SEATTLE* AND *HUNTER* SHOULD BE  
UPHELD.....16

VII. MARTIN LUTHER KING, ISRAEL, AND  
LOVE AND HATE IN AFFIRMATIVE  
ACTION.....18

VIII. KEEPING AN EYE ON MICHIGAN.....22  
(ANTECONCLUSION).....24  
CONCLUSION.....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of Los Angeles</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	passim
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. ____ (June 24, 2013).....	passim
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	passim
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969).....	5, 16, 17 & n.17
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)...	12, 13, 14
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	6
<i>Bill Schuette, Att’y Gen. of Mich., v. Coal. to Defend Aff. Action, Integration and Immigrant Rts. And Fight for Equal. by Any Means Necessary (BAMN), et al.</i> , 701 F.3d 466 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) (en banc) ( <i>cert. granted</i> , 81 U.S.L.W. 3539) (U.S. Mar. 25, 2013) (No. 12-682).....	passim
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. ____ (June 25, 2013).....	3 & n.6, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Bond</i> , 681 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2012) ( <i>cert. granted</i> , 81 U.S.L.W. 3408) (U.S. Jan. 18, 2013) (No. 12-158).....	3 & n.5, 11 & n.10, 13
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	17 n.17

*Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*, 458 U.S. 457  
(1982).....*passim*

**CONSTITUTION**

Bill of Rights (U.S. 1791).....12

Mich. Const. art. 1, § 26.....4

U.S. Const. as a whole.....12

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8 (Nobility Clause).....7

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4 (Guarantee Clause).....16

U.S. Const. amend. I.....20

U.S. Const. amend. V (Equal Prot. Cl.) (by  
implication).....7

U.S. Const. amend. XIV (Equal Prot. Cl.).....4, 7

U.S. Const. amend. XV.....18

U.S. Const. amend. XXIV (“Poll Tax”).....10

**STATUTES**

C.R. Act of 1866 (14 Stat. 27-30) (amended 1991)....7

Freedom of Info. Act, Pub. L. 89-554, 80 Stat. 378  
(1966; amended 2009), codified at 5 U.S.C. §

552.....	22
Mich. Proposal 2 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
Voting Rts. Act of 1965.....	15
§ 4(b) (42 U.S.C. § 1973b(b) (amended 2008)).....	15
§ 5 (42 U.S.C. § 1973c (amended 2006)).....	15

## **RULE**

S. Ct. R. 37.....	1 n.1
-------------------	-------

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Affirmative Action for the Rich: Legacy Preferences in College Admissions</i> (The Century Found., Inc. (Richard D. Kahlenberg, ed., 2010))....	7, 8, 10-11
Ballotpedia, <i>Michigan Civil Rights Amendment, Proposal 2 (2006)</i> , <a href="http://ballotpedia.org/wiki/index.php/Michigan_Civil_Rights_Amendment,_Proposal_2_(2006)">http://ballotpedia.org/wiki/ index.php/Michigan_Civil_Rights_Amendment, _Proposal_2_(2006)</a> (as of June 25, 2013, at 14:28 GMT).....	16 & n.15
BAMN, <i>The Victory of the Palestinian Struggle is Within Reach</i> , Dec. 17, 2012, <a href="http://www.bamn.com/social-justice/the-victory-of-the-palestinian-struggle-is-within-reach">http://www.bamn. com/social-justice/the-victory-of-the-palestinian- struggle-is-within-reach</a> .....	19 & n.20, 20, 21

David Boyle, <i>It's time to end alumni preferences</i> , Detroit News, Nov. 15, 2012, at 3B, originally <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.detroitnews.com/article/20121115/OPINION01/211150337">http://www.detroitnews.com/article/ 20121115/OPINION01/211150337</a> , now <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.oakland.edu/upload/docs/Clips/2012/121115%20-%20alumni.pdf">http://www.oakland.edu/upload/ docs/Clips/2012/121115%20-%20alumni. pdf</a> .....	1, 2 & n.4
Mot. of David Boyle for Leave to File Br. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in <i>Schuette</i> , 12-682 (Jan. 2, 2013).....	1 n.1
Br. of Amicus Curiae David Boyle in Supp. of Resp'ts in <i>Fisher</i> , 11-345 (Aug. 13, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
Br. of Cato Inst. et al. in Supp. of Pet'r in <i>Bond</i> , 12- 158 (May 15, 2013).....	12
Br. for Pet'r in <i>Bond</i> , 12-158 (May 8, 2013).....	11
Br. for Pet'r in <i>Schuette</i> , 12-682 (June 24, 2013)....	17
Br. of Professor Carl Cohen et al. as Amici Curiae in Supp. of the Pet'r in <i>Schuette</i> , 12-682 (undated but c. June 24, 2013).....	9
Br. for Resp't Eric Russell in <i>Schuette</i> , 12-682 (June 24, 2013).....	16, 17
<i>The Great Gatsby</i> (directed by Baz Luhrmann; Village Roadshow Pictures et al./Warner Bros. Pictures (2013); based on the 1925 book by F. Scott Fitzgerald).....	7 & n.8
Rabbi David Hoffman, <i>Zionism is not a 'settler-</i>	

- colonial undertaking*, The Mail & Guardian (South Africa), June 28, 2005, *available* under “Zionism Commentary” at [http://www.zionismontheweb.org/Zionism\\_is\\_not\\_a\\_settler-colonial\\_undertaking.htm](http://www.zionismontheweb.org/Zionism_is_not_a_settler-colonial_undertaking.htm).....18, 19 n.18, 21
- Information received under Freedom of Info. Act (“FOIA”) concerning Wolverine Scholars Program of the Univ. of Mich. L. Sch., *available* at <http://tinyurl.com/WoScFOIA>.....23, 24
- Decision and Recommendation of the [A.B.A.] Accreditation Comm. re Wolverine Scholars Program, Apr. 2009.....23
- Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Letter from Birmingham Jail, Apr. 15, 1963.....25
- Letter from Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., to Dr. Maurice N. Eisendrath, Sept. 29, 1967, *available* on the King Ctr. website at <http://www.thekingcenter.org/archive/document/letter-mlk-dr-eisendrath#>.....19 & n.19
- Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., *Why We Can't Wait* (Signet Classic 2000) (1963, 1964), ch. 9, “The Days to Come”.....18
- Mich. Daily, *Sectarian sojourn: BAMN must work well with others or take Trotskyite philosophy elsewhere*, Sept. 27, 2001, <http://www.michigandaily.com/content/sectarian-sojourn-bamn-must-work-well-others-or-take-trotskyite-philosophy-elsewhere>.....21 & n.21

- Elie Mystal, *The Life and Death of the Michigan 'Wolverine Scholars' Program*, Above the Law, Nov. 17, 2011 at 12:55 p.m., <http://abovethelaw.com/2011/11/the-life-and-death-of-the-michigan-wolverine-scholars-program/>.....22 n.23
- PR Newswire, *One United Michigan Stepping Up Campaign Activities*, Jan. 20 (presumably 2006), <http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/one-united-michigan-stepping-up-campaign-activities-59989087.html>.....15, 16 n.14
- Ron Unz, *The Myth of American Meritocracy: How corrupt are Ivy League admissions?* The American Conservative, Nov. 28, 2012, <http://www.theamericanconservative.com/articles/the-myth-of-american-meritocracy/>.....21 & n.22, 22
- George Washington quote, *available at George Washington: A National Treasure* (Smithsonian Inst.), [http://georgewashington.si.edu/life/chrono\\_presidential.html](http://georgewashington.si.edu/life/chrono_presidential.html).....24, 25 & n.25
- Wikipedia, *Tragedy of the anticommons*, [http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Tragedy\\_of\\_the\\_anticommons](http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Tragedy_of_the_anticommons) (as of 7:02 GMT, Apr. 26, 2013).....14 n.12
